
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



,..-:~~~~' { 
' 'I "' -,­() C' ,.,, -,;, 

,~}>-

1 

2 Date: LQ \l~~r1 

L.D. 1386 

(Filing No. S-JLj:}) 

3 Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate. 

4 STATE OF MAINE 

5 SENATE 

6 129TH LEGISLATURE 

7 FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

8 SENATE AMENDMENT " ft " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 430, 
9 L.D. 1386, Bill, "An Act Regarding the Determination of the Prevailing Wage Rate for 

10 Public Works Projects" 

11 Amend the amendment by striking out all of section 3 and inserting the following: 

12 'Sec. 3. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and 
13 allocations are made. 

14 LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF 

15 Safety Education and Training Programs 0161 

16 Initiative: Allocates funds for the cost of one Statistician II position and related All Other 
17 costs for data collection and analysis necessary to determine the prevailing hourly wage 
18 and benefits rate paid in the construction industry in the State. 

19 OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2019-20 2020-21 
20 POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT 1.000 1.000 
21 Personal Services $43,932 $73,150 
22 All Other $8,485 $10,167 
23 
24 OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL $52,417 $83,317 
25 

SUMMARY 26 

27 This amendment eliminates the General Fund appropriations for one-half of the cost 

Page 1 -129LR1897(04)-1 

SENATE AMENDMENT 



' 
\ :r 
•. 

1 
2 
3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

SENATE AMENDMENT" t-) "to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 430, L.D. 1386 (' 1 :J' 1,)) 

of one Statistician II position within the Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Standards 
and instead provides Other Special Revenue Funds allocations for the full cost of the 
position. 

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 

SPONSORED BY: ~· 

COUNTY: Cumberland 

Page 2 -129LR1897(04)-1 

SENATE AMENDMENT 



Approved: 06/18/19 ftfac 

129th MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD 1386 LR 1897(04) 

An Act Regarding the Determination of the Prevailing Wage Rate for Public Works Projects 

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment "FY' to Committee Amendment "A" ( S- ?:HJ,) 
Sponsor: Sen. Breen of Cumberland 

Net Cost (Savings) 
General Fund 

\ppropriations/ Allocations 
General Fund 
Other Special Revenue Funds 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

FY2019-20 

($25,132) 

($25,132) 
$25,132 

FY 2020-21 

($40,075) 

($40,075) 
$40,075 

Projections 
FY 2021-22 

($41,355) 

($41,355) 
$41,355 

Projections 
FY 2022-23 

($42,680) 

($42,680) 
$42,680 

This amendment eliminates the General Fund appropriations in the bill of $25,132 in fiscal year 2019-20 and $40,075 
in fiscal year 2020-21 to the Bureau of Labor Standards within the Department of Labor for one-half of the cost of one 
Statistician II position and related All Other costs and replaces them with Other Special Revenue Funds allocations of 
$52,417 and $83 ,317 in fiscal years 2019-20 and 2020-21, respectively for the full cost of the position. There is 
adequate funding in the Other Special Revenue Funds account to cover the allocations. 

LR1897(04) - Fiscal Note - Page 1 of 1 




