## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

1		L.D. 1386					
2	Date: (2 19119	(Filing No. S-34分)					
3	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.						
4	STATE OF MAINE						
5	SENATE						
6	129TH LEGISLATURE						
7	FIRST REGULAR SESSION						
8 9 10	SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 430, L.D. 1386, Bill, "An Act Regarding the Determination of the Prevailing Wage Rate for Public Works Projects"						
11	Amend the amendment by striking out all of section 3 and inserting the following:						
12 13	'Sec. 3. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made.						
14	LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF						
15	Safety Education and Training Programs 0161						
16 17 18	Initiative: Allocates funds for the cost of one Statistician II position and related All Other costs for data collection and analysis necessary to determine the prevailing hourly wage and benefits rate paid in the construction industry in the State.						
19 20 21 22	OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT Personal Services All Other	2019-20       2020-21         1.000       1.000         \$43,932       \$73,150         \$8,485       \$10,167					
23 24 25	OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL	\$52,417 \$83,317					
26	SUMMARY						
27	This amendment eliminates the General Fund appropriations for one-half of the cost						

Page 1 - 129LR1897(04)-1

No.	SENATE AMENDMENT " F) " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 430, L.D. 1386 ( Specific F) (F)					
1	of one Statistician II position within the Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Standards					
2	and instead provides Other Special Revenue Funds allocations for the full cost of the					
3	position.					
4	FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED					
5	(See attached)					
6	SPONSORED BY:					
7	(Senator BREEN)					
8	COUNTY: Cumberland					



## 129th MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 1386

LR 1897(04)

An Act Regarding the Determination of the Prevailing Wage Rate for Public Works Projects

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment "A" (5-342)

Sponsor: Sen. Breen of Cumberland

Fiscal Note Required: Yes

## **Fiscal Note**

Net Cost (Savings)	FY 2019-20	FY 2020-21	Projections FY 2021-22	Projections FY 2022-23
General Fund	(\$25,132)	(\$40,075)	(\$41,355)	(\$42,680)
ppropriations/Allocations General Fund Other Special Revenue Funds	(\$25,132) \$25,132	(\$40,075) \$40,075	(\$41,355) \$41,355	(\$42,680) \$42,680

## Fiscal Detail and Notes

This amendment eliminates the General Fund appropriations in the bill of \$25,132 in fiscal year 2019-20 and \$40,075 in fiscal year 2020-21 to the Bureau of Labor Standards within the Department of Labor for one-half of the cost of one Statistician II position and related All Other costs and replaces them with Other Special Revenue Funds allocations of \$52,417 and \$83,317 in fiscal years 2019-20 and 2020-21, respectively for the full cost of the position. There is adequate funding in the Other Special Revenue Funds account to cover the allocations.